The unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to represent what the Company�s results of operations or financial condition
would actually have been if the completion of these transactions had in fact occurred at the beginning of the periods presented, or to project the
Company�s results of operations or financial condition for any future period. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information is based
upon available

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

16

information and upon assumptions and estimates, some of which are set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements, which
the Company believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma financial information and accompanying notes should
be read in conjunction with the Company�s audited financial statements included in its 2010 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

17

CHESAPEAKE LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2011

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust

Acquisition of
W Chicago -

City Center (1)

Pro Forma
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust
ASSETS
Property and equipment, net $ 362,127 $ 128,784 $ 490,911
Intangible asset, net 35,564 �  35,564
Cash and cash equivalents 187,180 (128,516) 58,664
Restricted cash 3,503 �  3,503
Accounts receivable, net 4,298 650 4,948
Prepaid expenses and other assets 9,409 363 9,772
Deferred financing costs 2,642 �  2,642

Total assets $ 604,723 $ 1,281 $ 606,004

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Long-term debt $ 60,000 $ �  $ 60,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 10,811 2,284 13,095
Dividends payable 6,418 �  6,418

Total liabilities 77,229 2,284 79,513

Commitments and contingencies

Preferred shares, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued and outstanding �  �  �
Common shares, $.01 par value; 400,000,000 shares authorized;
32,156,120 shares issued and outstanding 322 �  322
Additional paid-in capital 541,503 �  541,503
Cumulative dividends in excess of net income (14,331) (1,003) (15,334)

Total shareholders� equity 527,494 (1,003) 526,491

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 604,723 $ 1,281 $ 606,004

Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the acquisition of the W Chicago - City Center as if it had occurred on March 31, 2011 for $127,546. The acquisition was funded
with available cash. The pro forma adjustment reflects the following:

Cash paid of $127,513, net of hotel cash acquired of $33;

Cash paid of $1,003 for hotel acquisition costs;

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

18

Purchase of land, building, and furniture, fixtures and equipment of $128,784; and

Assumption of net working capital deficit of $1,238.

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

19

CHESAPEAKE LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Chesapeake

Lodging
Trust

Acquisition of
W Chicago

-
City Center (1)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Chesapeake Lodging
Trust

REVENUE
Rooms $ 17,269 $ 4,152 $ �  $ 21,421
Food and beverage 5,881 1,457 �  7,338
Other 837 148 �  985

Total revenue 23,987 5,757 �  29,744

EXPENSES
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 4,680 1,395 �  6,075
Food and beverage 4,796 1,388 �  6,184
Other direct 460 165 �  625
Indirect 9,105 1,974 �  11,079

Total hotel operating expenses 19,041 4,922 �  23,963
Depreciation and amortization 2,984 1,518 (737)(2) 3,765
Intangible asset amortization 130 �  �  130
Corporate general and administrative:
Share-based compensation 658 �  �  658
Hotel property acquisition costs 246 �  �  246
Other 1,683 �  �  1,683

Total operating expenses 24,742 6,440 (737) 30,445

Operating income (loss) (755) (683) 737 (701)
Interest income 67 �  �  67
Interest expense (2,027) �  �  (2,027)

Income (loss) before income taxes (2,715) (683) 737 (2,661)

Income tax benefit (expense) 1,046 �  (17)(3) 1,029

Net income (loss) $ (1,669) $ (683) $ 720 $ (1,632)

Net loss available per share�basic and diluted: $ (0.08) $ (0.05)
Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding�basic and diluted: 22,138,427 31,776,205(4)
Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the W Chicago - City Center for the three months ended March 31, 2011.

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

20

(2) Reflects adjustment to depreciation expense based on the Company�s cost basis in the acquired hotel property and its accounting policy for
depreciation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, generally 40 years for
building and seven years for furniture, fixtures and equipment.

(3) Reflects adjustment to record pro forma income taxes related to the Company�s taxable REIT subsidiary as if the acquisition had occurred
on January 1, 2010.

(4) Reflects number of common shares issued and outstanding as if the follow-on offering completed on March 4, 2011 had occurred on
January 1, 2010.

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

21

CHESAPEAKE LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust

Previous
Hotel

Acquisitions
Adjustment (1)

Acquisition of
W Chicago

-
City Center (2)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust
REVENUE
Rooms $ 38,530 $ 39,057 $ 21,616 $ �  $ 99,203
Food and beverage 13,758 13,195 7,370 �  34,323
Other 1,906 1,738 971 �  4,615

Total revenue 54,194 53,990 29,957 �  138,141

EXPENSES
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 9,104 10,791 5,773 �  25,668
Food and beverage 9,414 11,010 5,946 �  26,370
Other direct 1,053 877 656 �  2,586
Indirect 17,770 19,242 8,501 �  45,513

Total hotel operating expenses 37,341 41,920 20,876 �  100,137
Depreciation and amortization 4,793 8,116 4,893 (3,101)(3) 14,701
Intangible asset amortization 411 32 �  73(4) 516
Corporate general and administrative:
Share-based compensation 1,689 �  �  87(5) 1,776
Hotel property acquisition costs 3,597 �  �  1,025(6) 4,622
Other 5,396 �  �  292(7) 5,688

Total operating expenses 53,227 50,068 25,769 (1,624) 127,440

Operating income 967 3,922 4,188 1,624 10,701

Interest income 120 266 �  (266)(8) 120
Interest expense (2,344) (4,058) �  4,058(9) (2,344)
Gain on derivatives �  420 �  (420)(10) �

Income (loss) before income taxes (1,257) 550 4,188 4,996 8,477

Income tax benefit (expense) 583 �  �  (423)(11) 160

Net income (loss) $ (674) $ 550 $ 4,188 $ 4,573 $ 8,637

Net income (loss) available per share�basic
and diluted: $ (0.07) $ 0.27

Weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding�basic and diluted: 11,236,120 31,734,215(12)
Footnotes:

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

22

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the five hotels acquired in 2010 for the period prior to their acquisition.
(2) Reflects the results of operations of the W Chicago - City Center for the year ended December 31, 2010.
(3) Reflects adjustment to depreciation expense based on the Company�s cost basis in the acquired hotel properties and its accounting policy